
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 24 JULY 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
   Minutes of meeting held on 26th June 2017 (previously circulated).     
      
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4
        

Declarations of Interest   

  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

  

      
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to 
local finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do 
not appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to 
regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national 
law.   
  

5       A5 17/00224/FUL Land To The Rear Of Pointer 
Grove And Adjacent To High 
Road Halton 
 

Halton-
with-
Aughton 
Ward 

(Pages 1 - 
14) 

  Erection of 66 dwellings with 
associated access, landscaping, 
open space, drainage, highway and 
parking arrangements and land re-
profiling works  

  

     
6       A6 16/00169/FUL Hillside Farm Lancaster Road 

Heaton With Oxcliffe 
Overton 
Ward 

(Pages 15 - 
22) 

     
  Demolition of existing agricultural 

buildings/farm house, erection of a 
food production facility with 
associated landscaping, alterations 
to existing access, construction of a 
new internal road, erection of a 
detached agricultural building and 
creation of a pond  

  

      
7       A7 17/00718/VCN Rear Of Pleasureland Marine 

Road Central Morecambe 
Poulton 
Ward 

(Pages 23 - 
28) 

     
  Erection of a two storey indoor 

trampoline park with associated 
landscaping and parking and 
extension of terrace to rear of 
Pleasureland (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 9 on planning 
permission 16/00578/FUL in relation 
to the finish to the building, to 

  



 

include a maintenance regime and 
alterations to boundary treatments 
including an increase in height to 3 
metres)  

      
8       A8 16/01611/FUL 118 Newlands Road Lancaster John 

O'Gaunt 
Ward 

(Pages 29 - 
33) 

  Erection of a single storey rear 
extension, erection of an attached 
double garage to side with terrace 
above, construction of a raised roof 
and dormer extensions to the front 
and rear elevations and a new bay 
window and raised veranda to the 
front  

  

      
9       A9 17/00681/FUL 12 Knowlys Drive Heysham Heysham 

Central 
Ward 

(Pages 34 - 
37) 

  Partially retrospective application for 
the erection of a single storey side 
and rear extension  

  

      
10       A10 17/00577/FUL Melling House Hala Road 

Lancaster 
Scotforth 
East Ward 

(Pages 38 - 
40) 

  Erection of a detached outbuilding to 
store mobility scooters  

  

      
11       A11 17/00446/LB Dukes Playhouse Moor Lane 

Lancaster 
Bulk Ward (Pages 41 - 

44) 
     
  Listed building application for 

alterations to roof and replacement 
rooflights, replacement of 5 windows 
to the ground floor rear elevation, 
replacement of a door on the side 
elevation and repair works to 
rainwater goods, external metal 
work, extraction vents and external 
block work.  

  

      
12       A12 17/00546/ADV Land opposite St George’s Quay 

Development Site St George’s 
Quay Lancaster 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 45 - 
48) 

     
  Advertisement application for the 

display of one non-illuminated 
freestanding sign  

  

      
13       Delegated Planning Decisions (Pages 49 - 60) 
 
 
 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 

Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Claire Cozler, Jane Parkinson, 
Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, Susan Sykes,  Malcolm Thomas and one Green Group 
and one Labour Group vacancy.   

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Jon Barry (Substitute), Stuart Bateson (Substitute), Sheila Denwood 

(Substitute), Mel Guilding (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Janice Hanson 
(Substitute) and Geoff Knight (Substitute) 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 11th July 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

24 July 2017 

Application Number 

17/00224/FUL 

Application Site 

Land To The Rear Of Pointer Grove And 
Adjacent To High Road 

Halton 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Erection of 66 dwellings with associated access, 
landscaping, open space, drainage, highway and 
parking arrangements and land re-profiling works 

Name of Applicant 

Russell Armer Ltd. 

Name of Agent 

Mr Andrew Tait 

Decision Target Date 

9 June 2017  
 

Reason For Delay 

Amended plans and re-consultation  

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts 

Departure No  

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval  
 

 
(i) Procedural Note 

 A site visit was arranged for Committee Membe
[...]
tory consultees raise no objection to the development and therefore this neither weighs in 
support or against the scheme.  
 

9.2 There will be a harmful effect on the character and appearance of the area as there will be a change 
from open farmland to housing development - the overall impact being moderate though in close 
views that would increase to significant. As part of the planning balance Officers conclude that the 
delivery of affordable and market homes outweighs the negatives associated with the landscape 
impact.  It is considered that the proposal does represent a sustainable form of development, and 
for the reasons given above, and taking other matters into consideration it is recommended that 
Members support the scheme subject to the conditions and obligations listed. 

 
Recommendation 

That subject to the applicant signing and completing a legal agreement to secure the obligations as contained 
within Paragraph 8.1, Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans (to be listed) 



3. Working programme   
4. Hours of works (0800-1800 Mon to Fri and 0800-1400 Sat only) 
5. Detailed plans of site access  
6. Off-site Highway Works 
7. Protection of visibility splays 2.4m x 120m 
8. Car parking to be provided 
9. Garages for use of motor vehicles only  
10. Details of cycle parking and refuse provision (dwellings without garages) 
11. Development in accordance with the submitted AIA 
12. Submission of a Tree Works Schedule  
13. Provision of landscaping scheme  
14. Scheme of enhancement for ecology 
15. Development in accordance with the FRA 
16. Surface water drainage scheme 
17. Finished floor and site levels 
18. Open space – including provision of 5 pieces of play equipment, maintenance, timetable for 

implementation 
19. Material samples  
20. Details of retaining walls and boundary treatments, including finishes 
21. Unforeseen contaminated land assessment  
22. Removal of the PD rights 
23. Vehicle charging points 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard 
to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance.  

 
Background Papers 

None. 
 



Agenda Item 

A6 

Committee Date 

24 July 2017 

Application Number 

16/00169/FUL 

Application Site 

Hillside Farm 
Lancaster Road 

Heaton With Oxcliffe 
Morecambe 

Proposal 

Demolition of existing agricultural buildings/farm 
house, erection of a food production facility with 
associated landscaping, alterations to existing 

access, construction of a new internal road, erection 
of a detached agricultural building and creation of a 

pond 

Name of Applicant 

Mrs J C Altham & Sons 

Name of Agent 

Mr Richard Parker  

Decision Target Date 

17 August 2017 

Reason For Delay 

 

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts 

Departure No  

Summary of Recommendation 

 
Approval on the basis of no objection from the Lead 
Local Flood Authority (Delegate back to Chief Officer 
following the formal observations from the LLFA). 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application site is located 3.6km to the east of Heysham Power Station just to the south of the 
A683. The site is made up of a former farm house (
[...]
r levels 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation 
in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
agent to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 
area.  The recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular 
to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 

 
Background Papers 

None.  
 



Agenda Item 

A7 

Committee Date 

24 July 2017 

Application Number 

17/00718/VCN 

Application Site 

Rear Of Pleasureland  
Marine Road Central 

Morecambe 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Erection of a two storey indoor trampoline park with 
associated landscaping and parking and extension of 

terrace to rear of Pleasureland (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 9 on planning permission 

16/00578/FUL in relation to the finish to the building, 
to include a maintenance regime and alterations to 
boundary treatments including an increase in height 

to 3 metres) 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Solomon Reader 

Name of Agent 

Mr Mike Turner 

Decision Target Date 

14 September 2017 

Reason For Delay 

None 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 
Approval subject to receipt of further information and 
amendments to fencing 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The site comprises a large private car park located to the rear of properties which front onto Marine 
Road Central,
[...]
ea and setting of the Listed Building.  The boundary treatment is considered to be inappropriate at 
its current height, but if reduced, preferably to 2 metres, it is considered that this would be 
appropriate.   

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the receipt of appropriate details and amendments and 
following conditions: 
 

1. Approved plans 
2. Development in accordance with approved Construction Management Plan 
3. Contamination measures 
4. Development in accordance with approved surface water drainage scheme 
5. Development in accordance with noise mitigation - including noise generated by the plant 
6. Implementation of off-site highway works 
7. Layout out of the car park and pedestrian links, including materials, lighting, benches, cycle stands, 

bollards, landscaping and maintenance 
8. Materials/details including – cladding (material, colour and arrangement), roofing material, windows/ 



doors (including any effects to glazing), eaves and ridge details, rainwater goods, boundary 
treatments and maintenance at all times thereafter 

9. Materials/ details of extended terrace 
10. Secure staff cycle facilities 
11. Opening hours 10.00 – 22.00 
12. Restriction of delivery hours 
13. Height limit to external storage area – not to exceed height of boundary treatment 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the report, and to all
[...]
mittee Date 

24 July 2017 

Application Number 

17/00446/LB 

Application Site 

Dukes Playhouse 
Moor Lane 
Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Listed building application for alterations to roof and 
replacement rooflights, replacement of 5 windows to 

the ground floor rear elevation, replacement of a 
door on the side elevation and repair works to 

rainwater goods, external metal work, extraction 
vents and external block work. 

Name of Applicant 

Ms Sarah Price 

Name of Agent 

Mr James Gill 

Decision Target Date 

18 July 2017 

Reason For Delay 

Committee Cycle 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

The proposed works would normally fall within the Scheme of Delegation. However, the property to 
which this application relates is in the ownership of Lancaster City Council, and as such the 
application must be determined by the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The property which forms the subject of this planning application is The Dukes Playhouse located 
on Moor Lane in Lancaster. The property is grade II Listed and dates from 1796 and it was originally 
used as the Parish Church. It is constructed in sandstone ashlar with a slate roof with an adjoining 
more modern (1971) flat roof extension to the side - both aspects are covered under the Listing. The 
property is located within the Lancaster Conservation Area. 

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 This application seeks Listed Building Consent for various refurbishment works to the modern 
extension including: 
 

 Replacement of existing flat roof felt coverings; 

 Replacement of existing flat roof rooflights with domed polycarbonate roof lights; 

 Replacement of 5 rear elevation ground floor single glazed windows to rear elevation with 
double glazed timber framed units; 

 Replacement of 1 timber door and frame to match; 

 Removal of asbestos ceiling boarding within Scener
[...]
way from the public highway.  Other standard advertisement conditions protect users of the 
highway. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The use of an appropriate design featuring a subdued colour scheme is considered to mitigate 
against the prominence of the proposed advertisement within the street scene. Furthermore, 
consideration has been given to the existing proliferation of signage in this location, due to existing 
signage it is not considered that a refusal would stand at appeal stage. It is for this reason that an 
on balance approval is recommended. 

 
Recommendation 

That Advertisement Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Temporary consent until 01/05/2020 

2. Advertisement in accordance with the approved plans – to be listed 

3.  Use of a non-reflective material 
4. Advertisement not to be displayed without permission of the site’s owner or any other person with 

an interest in the site 
5. Advertisement not to be sited or displayed so as to endanger persons, obscure or hinder traffic 

signs/signals, hinder the operation of any device used for security or measuring vehicle speeds 
6. Maintenance of site/sign so not to impair the visual amenity of the site 
7. Structure of sign to be maintained so not to endanger the public 
8. After the advertisement is removal the site shall be left in a condition so not to endanger the public 

or impair visual amenity 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impa

Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  24TH JULY 2017 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), 
Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Claire Cozler, 
Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute for Jon Barry), Jane Parkinson, 
Robert Redfern, Susan Sykes, Malcolm Thomas, Andrew Kay and 
Peter Yates (Substitute for Sylvia Rogerson) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors June Ashworth, Jon Barry and Sylvia Rogerson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
 Mark Potts Major Applications Planning Officer 
 Angela Parkinson Senior Solicitor 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 26th June 2017 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  
 

29 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH JULY 2017 

 
30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox declared an interest in item A5 17/00224/FUL Land to the 
Rear of Pointer Grove and Adjacent to High Road, Halton. The reason being that one of 
the public speakers was a business partner of his until November 2003. 
 
Councillor Carla Brayshaw declared an interest in item A7 17/00718/VCN Rear of 
Pleasureland, Marine Road Central, Morecambe. The nature being that she knows the 
applicant and he is a contributor to Morecambe Carnival in which she is involved.  
 
Councillors Eileen Blamire and Claire Cozler both declared an interest in item A11 
17/00446/LB Dukes Playhouse, Moor Lane, Lancaster. The reason being that they both 
sit on the Dukes Board of Directors.  
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
31 LAND TO THE REAR OF POINTER GROVE AND ADJACENT TO HIGH ROAD 

HALTON  
 

  A5 17/00224/FUL Erection of 66 dwellings with 
associated access, 
landscaping, open space, 
drainage, highway and 
parking arrangements and 
land re-profiling works for 
Russell Armer Ltd.  

Halton-with-
Aughton Ward 

   A(106) 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this item on 19th June 2017 minute 16 (2017/2018) 
refers. 
 
Under the scheme of public participation, Stephen Talbot, Matt Heys, Claire Cornish, 
Donald Pearce, David Barnett and Parish Council representative Bryan Jefferson spoke 
against the application. Andrew Tait agent for the application spoke in support.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox and seconded by Councillor Peter Yates: 
 
“That the application be refused.” 
 
(The proposal was contrary to the case officer’s recommendation that the application be 
approved). 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 6 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with 7 against 
and 1 abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be lost.  
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Claire Cozler and seconded by Councillor Eileen 
Blamire: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 8 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with 5 against 
and 1 abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH JULY 2017 

 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to the applicant signing and completing a legal agreement to secure the 
obligations as contained within Paragraph 8.1, Planning Permission be granted subject to 
the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans (to be listed). 
3. Working programme. 
4. Hours of works (0800-1800 Mon to Fri and 0800-1400 Sat only). 
5. Detailed plans of site access.  
6. Off-site Highway Works. 
7. Protection of visibility splays 2.4m x 120m. 
8. Car parking to be provided. 
9. Garages for use of motor vehicles only.  
10. Details of cycle parking and refuse provision (dwellings without garages). 
11. Development in accordance with the submitted AIA. 
12. Submission of a Tree Works Schedule.  
13. Provision of landscaping scheme. 
14. Scheme of enhancement for ecology. 
15. Development in accordance with the FRA. 
16. Surface water drainage scheme. 
17. Finished floor and site levels. 
18. Open space – including provision of 5 pieces of play equipment, maintenance, 

timetable for implementation. 
19. Material samples. 
20. Details of retaining walls and boundary treatments, including finishes. 
21. Unforeseen contaminated land assessment.  
22. Removal of the PD rights. 
23. Vehicle charging points. 
 

The meeting adjourned at 11:58 and reconvened at 12:07. 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
32 HILLSIDE FARM LANCASTER ROAD HEATON WITH OXCLIFFE  

 
  A6 16/00169/FUL Demolition of existing 

agricultural buildings/farm 
house, erection of a food 
production facility with 
associated landscaping, 
alterations to existing access, 
construction of a new internal 
road, erection of a detached 
agricultural building and 
creation of a pond for Mrs J C 
Altham & Sons 
 

Overton Ward    R 

It was proposed by Councillor Helen Helme and seconded by Councillor Claire Cozler: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH JULY 2017 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 5 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 9 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be lost.  
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Tim 
Hamilton-Cox: 
 
“That the application be refused.” 
 
(The proposal was contrary to the case officer’s recommendation that the application be 
approved).  
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with 3 against 
and 1 abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Members resolved to refuse this application on the grounds that the site is considered to 
represent an unsustainable location for this form and scale of development due to the 
increased scale of development on the site and intensification of the site’s use without 
adequately providing safe access to non-motorised forms of transport, so is contrary to 
Development Management policies DM8, DM15 and DM20.  
 

Councillors Eileen Blamire, Carla Brayshaw, Claire Cozler, Andrew Kay and Robert Redfern 
left the room at this point. 

 
Councillors Eileen Blamire and Claire Cozler returned to the meeting during the officer 

presentation. Councillors Andrew Kay and Robert Redfern did not return to the meeting. 
 

The Chairman, Councillor Carla Brayshaw left the room as she had declared an interest in 
the following item. The Chairman vacated the Chair and the room during the consideration 

of the item and did not participate in the vote. 
 

The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Helen Helme, took the Chair for the following item only. 
 
33 REAR OF PLEASURELAND MARINE ROAD CENTRAL MORECAMBE  

 
  A7 17/00718/VCN Erection of a two storey indoor 

trampoline park with 
associated landscaping and 
parking and extension of 
terrace to rear of Pleasureland 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 9 on planning 
permission 16/00578/FUL in 
relation to the finish to the 
building, to include a 
maintenance regime and 
alterations to boundary 
treatments including an 
increase in height to 3 metres) 
for Mr Solomon Reader 
 

Poulton Ward    A(C) 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH JULY 2017 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Malcolm 
Thomas: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the receipt of appropriate details and 
amendments and following conditions: 
 

1. Approved plans. 
2. Development in accordance with approved Construction Management Plan. 
3. Contamination measures. 
4. Development in accordance with approved surface water drainage scheme. 
5. Development in accordance with noise mitigation - including noise generated by 

the plant. 
6. Implementation of off-site highway works. 
7. Layout out of the car park and pedestrian links, including materials, lighting, 

benches, cycle stands, bollards, landscaping and maintenance. 
8. Materials/details including – vinyl cladding (material, colour and arrangement), 

roofing material, windows/doors (including any effects to glazing), eaves and 
ridge details, rainwater goods, boundary treatments and maintenance at all times 
thereafter. 

9. Materials/ details of extended terrace. 
10. Secure staff cycle facilities. 
11. Opening hours 10.00 – 22.00. 
12. Restriction of delivery hours. 
13. Active and regular management and maintenance of the site and building to 

preserve a tidy appearance. 
 

Councillor Susan Sykes left the room at this point and did not return to the meeting. 
 
34 118 NEWLANDS ROAD LANCASTER  

 
  A8 16/01611/FUL Erection of a single storey rear 

extension, erection of an 
attached double garage to side 
with terrace above, 
construction of a raised roof 
and dormer extensions to the 
front and rear elevations and a 
new bay window and raised 
veranda to the front for Mr 
Stephen Smith 

John O’Gaunt 
Ward 

   A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Eileen Blamire and seconded by Councillor Helen Helme: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH JULY 2017 

 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. Development in accordance with submitted Arboricultural Implications 

Assessment. 
4. Garage use restriction. 
 

35 12 KNOWLYS DRIVE HEYSHAM  
 

  A9 17/00681/FUL Partially retrospective 
application for the erection of a 
single storey side and rear 
extension for Mr Tyrone Lewis 
 

Heysham 
Central Ward 

   R 

It was proposed by Councillor Claire Cozler and seconded by Councillor Helen Helme: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 5 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 5 against, 
with 1 abstention. The Chairman then, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 19.2, 
used her casting vote and declared the proposal to be lost by virtue of her casting vote. 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Ian Clift and seconded Councillor Carla Brayshaw: 
 
“That the application be refused.” 
 
(The proposal was contrary to the case officer’s recommendation that the application be 
approved). 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 7 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with 2 against 
and 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Members resolved to refuse this application on the grounds that a number of trees within 
the application site are the subject to Tree Preservation Order and as a result of the 
unauthorised construction works in relation to the provision of a retaining wall and side 
extension, significant and irreversible harm to the root systems of the protected trees have 
occurred which is considered to adversely affect their stability, health, vitality and long 
term sustainability. 
 

36 MELLING HOUSE HALA ROAD LANCASTER  
 

  A10 17/00577/FUL Erection of a detached 
outbuilding to store mobility 
scooters for Mr Tom 
Greenwood 

Scotforth East 
Ward 

   A 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH JULY 2017 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Claire Cozler: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. Scheme for planting to the southern elevation to be submitted and agreed, and 

the approved scheme to be planted in the first planting season post-completion of 
the development. 

 
37 DUKES PLAYHOUSE MOOR LANE LANCASTER  

 
  A11 17/00446/LB Listed building application for 

alterations to roof and 
replacement rooflights, 
replacement of 5 windows to 
the ground floor rear elevation, 
replacement of a door on the 
side elevation and repair 
works to rainwater goods, 
external metal work, extraction 
vents and external block work 
for Ms Sarah Price 
 

Bulk Ward    A 

It was proposed by Councillor Ian Clift and seconded by Councillor Claire Cozler: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Works to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans – to be listed. 
3. Works to be undertaken in accordance with agreed details – to be listed. 
 

38 LAND OPPOSITE ST GEORGE’S QUAY DEVELOPMENT SITE ST GEORGE’S QUAY 
LANCASTER  
 

  A12 17/00546/ADV Advertisement application for 
the display of one non-
illuminated freestanding sign 
for Ms Fiona Dootson 

Castle Ward    A 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH JULY 2017 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Tim Hamilton-
Cox: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Members voted in favour of the proposition with 1 
abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Advertisement Consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Temporary consent until 01/05/2020. 
2. Advertisement in accordance with the approved plans – to be listed. 
3.  Use of a non-reflective material. 
4. Advertisement not to be displayed without permission of the site’s owner or any 

other person with an interest in the site. 
5. Advertisement not to be sited or displayed so as to endanger persons, obscure or 

hinder traffic signs/signals, hinder the operation of any device used for security or 
measuring vehicle speeds. 

6. Maintenance of site/sign so not to impair the visual amenity of the site. 
7. Structure of sign to be maintained so not to endanger the public. 
8. After the advertisement is removal the site shall be left in a condition so not to 

endanger the public or impair visual amenity. 
 

39 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS  
 
The Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 

 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.53 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


